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1. Lees, volg en bewaar deze instructies.

2. Houd u aan alle waarschuwingen.

3. Gebruikaalleen hulpstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.

© WAARSCHUWING: Het niet voorzien in de juiste ventilatie kan brandgevaar
veroorzaken. Houd ten minste 20 mm ruimte naast de ventilatiegaten voor voldoende
luchtstroom.

© WAARSCHUWING: Stel dit product niet bloot aan regen of vocht om het risico op brand
of elektrische schokken te verminderen.

© WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit product niet op een plaats die onder water kan lopen.

© WAARSCHUWING: Vermijd het gebruik van dit product tijdens onweer. Er bestaat een
klein risico op elektrische schokken door blikseminslag.

ie elektrische (indien van i
Naleving is vereist met betrekking tot spanning, frequentie en stroomvereisten zoals
aangegeven op het etiket van de fabrikant. Aansluiting op een andere stroombron dan
de gespecificeerde kan leiden tot een onjuiste werking, schade aan de apparatuur of
brandgevaar als de beperkingen niet in acht worden genomen.

2. Erzitten geen onderdelen in deze apparatuur die door de gebruiker kunnen worden
onderhouden. Onderhoud mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde
servicetechnicus.

3. Deze apparatuur is voorzien van een dingskabel met een
kabel voor g voor iting op een geaard stopcontact.

a. Vervang de voedingskabel niet door een andere dan het meegeleverde goedgekeurde
type. Gebruik nooit een adapterstekker om op een 2-draads stopcontact aan te sluiten,
oomdat dit de continuiteit van de aardingsdraad tenietdoet.

. De apparatuur vereist het gebruik van de aardingsdraad als onderdeel van de
veiligheidscertificering. Wijziging of verkeerd gebruik kan schokgevaar opleveren dat
kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood.

. Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde elektricien of de fabrikant als er vragen zijn
over de installatie voordat u de apparatuur aansluit.

. Beschermende aarding wordt geleverd door de vermelde AC-adapter. De installatie in
het gebouw moet zorgen voor een passende kortsluitbeveiliging.

. De beschermende bonding moet worden geinstalleerd in overeenstemming met de
plaatselijke nationale regels en voorschriften voor de bedrading.

o

a n

o

Verklaring blootstelling aan straling

- Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van
20 cm tussen de radiator en uw lichaam.

- Deze transmitter mag niet worden gebruikt in combinatie met een andere antenne of
transmitter.

Frequentiebanden tijdens gebruik (MHz): 2400-2483.5 5150-5350 ~ 5470-5725  5725-5875
Maximaal RF-uitgangsvermogen: <20dBm <23dBm <30dBm <36dBm

Dit apparaat is beperkt tot binnenshuis gebruik alleen in het 5150 - 5350 MHz frequentiebereik
binnen alle lidstaten. Werkend in de 5,8 GHz frequentieband is verboden in niet-BF'
lidstaten.

Conformiteitsverklaring

UBIQUITI verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat, AF-5XHD voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten en

andere relevante voorwaarden uit de Europese richtlijnen 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU,

2014/35/EU De software van het apparaat kan de conformiteit met de RED,zelfs als de software
rvangen. De volledige EU-c klaring en

nalevmgsmfovmane vindt u op ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

Informacje o bezpieczenstwie (jesli dotyczy)
1. Przeczytaj niniejsze instrukcje, postepuj zgodnie z nimi i zachowaj je.

2. Przestrzegaj wszystkich ostrzezen.

3. Uzywaj wylacznie akcesoriow okreslonych przez producenta.

@ OSTRZEZENIE: niezapewnienie odpowiedniej wentylacji moze spowodowac zagrozenie
pozarowe. Aby zapewni¢ odpowiedni przeptyw powietrza, nalezy zachowac co najmniej
20 mm wolnej przestrzeni obok otworéw wentylacyjnych.

@ OSTRZEZENIE: aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pradem elektrycznym,
nalezy chronic ten produkt przed deszczem lub wilgocia.

@ OSTRZEZENIE: nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu w miejscu, ktére moze zosta¢

zanurzone w wodzie.
@ OSTRZEZENIE: nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu podczas burzy z wytadowaniami
elektrycznymi. Wystepuje wéwczas niewielkie ryzyko ia piorunem.

Informacje o bezpieczenstwie elektrycznym (jesli dotyczy)

1. Napiecie, czestotliwosc  natezenie pradu zasilania musza by¢ zgodne z wymaganiami
podanymi przez producenta. Podlaczenie do innego zrédfa zasilania niz okreslone
powyzej moze prace d; uszkodzic je lub stanowic¢

w przypadku i ogranlczen

2. Wewnatrz urzadzema nie ma czesci, ktore mozna wymienic lub naprawi¢ samodzielnie.
Czynnosci serwisowe musza by¢ wykonywane wylacznie przez wykwalifikowanego
technika serwisowego.

3. Wzestawie z urzqdzemem znajduje sie odiqczany przewdd zasilajacy z uziemieniem, ktory

dk do gniazdka elektrycznego.

a. Nienalezy. ¢ dofaczonegoi j
innego rodzaju. Nie wolno podtaczac wtyku zasilacza do gniazdka na wtyki zdwoma
bolcami, poniewaz w takim przypadku nie bedzie mozna korzystac z funkcji
uziemienia tego przewodu.

. Certyfikat bezpieczenstwa przewodu na zastosowanie wylacznie w przypadku uzycia
przewodu z uziemieniem. Modyfikacja lub niewtasciwe uzycie przewodu moze stwarza¢
zagrozenie porazenia pradem, ktére moze doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazer ciata
lub $mierci..

c. W razie watpliwosci dotyczacych |ns(a|aq| przed podiaczeniem urzadzenia nalezy

siez elektrykiem lub jego producentem.

d. Zasilacz sieciowy widoczny na liécie zapewnia uziemienie ochronne. Odpowiednie
zabezpieczenie zwarciowe powinno by¢ zapewnione przez instalacje obecna w
budynku.

. Nalezy zapewni¢ pofaczenie ochronne zgodne z krajowymi przepisami i zasadami
dotyczacymi okablowania.
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Oéwi le o narazeniu na
-L ie to nale:

dajnika tego nie mozna umieszczac w
go w potaczeniu z innymi antenami i nadajnikami.

¢ w odlegtosci co najmniej 20 cm od ciata.
innych anten i nadajnikéw ani uzywaé

Pasma czestotliwosci dziatania (MHz): 2400-2483.5 5150-5350  5470-5725  5725-5875
Maksymalna moc wyjsciowa RF: <20dBm <23dBm <30dBm <36dBm

Urzadzenie jest ograniczone do uzytku w pomieszczeniach we wszystkich paristwach
cztonkowskich tylko wtedy, gdy pracuje w zakresie czestotliwosci 5150 - 5350 MHz. Praca na
pasmie czestotliwosci 5,8 GHz jest zabroniona w panstwach cztonkowskich nienalezacych do
BFWA.

Deklaracja zgodnosci

Firma UBIQUITI oswiadcza, ze to urzadzenie AF-5XHD jest zgodne z podstawowymi
wymogami i wlasciwymi przepisami dyrektyw 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE.
Oprogramowanie urzadzenia nie moze wplywac na zgodnosc z RED, nawet w przypadku
wymiany lub zastapienia oprogramowania. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosc\ UE i szczegotowe
informacje o zgodnosci sa dostepne pod tym adresem internetowym: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Niderlandy

Avisos de seguranca (se aplicavel)

Leia, siga e guarde estas instrucdes.

Preste atencao a todos os avisos.

Utilize apenas acessorios especificados pelo fabricante.

AVISO: a incapacidade de fornecer a ventilagio adequada pode provocar risco de
incéndio. Mantenha, pelo menos, 20 mm de distancia dos orificios de ventilagéo para
obter o fluxo de ar adequado.

AVISO: para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choques elétricos, ndo exponha este produto
achuvaoua humldade

AVISO: na produto em locais onde pe ficar poréagua.

AVISO: evite utilizar este produto durante trovoadas. Existe o risco reduzido de choques
elétricos provocados por relampagos.

©wr-s
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o b elétrica (se

E necessario cumprir as indicagdes sobre tensao e frequéncia e as exigéncias atuais no
rétulo do fabricante. Estabelecer ligacao com uma fonte de alimentacéo diferente das
especificadas pode resultar num funcionamento incorreto, provocar danos no
equipamento ou risco de incéndio, caso as restricoes nao sejam cumpridas.

2. Nao existem pegas que possam ser reparadas pelo operador no interior deste
equipamento. A reparacao deve ser realizada apenas por um técnico qualificado.
3. Este equipamento & fornecido com um cabo de alimentacao amovivel, que possui um fio

de seguranca integral com ligagéo a terra que deve ser ligado a uma tomada de

seguranca com ligacao a terra.

. Nao substitua o cabo de alimentacao por um que nao seja do tipo aprovado fornecido.
Nunca utilize uma ficha adaptadora para ligar a uma tomada sem ligacio 4 terra, pois isto
afetaa continuidade do fio terra.

. O equipamento requer a utilizagao do fio terra como parte da certificagao de
seguranca, pois a modificacdo ou a utilizagéo incorreta pode provocar risco de choque
elétrico que pode resultar em lesdes graves ou morte.

. Contacte um eletricista qualificado ou o fabricante antes de ligar 0 equipamento, caso
tenha duvidas sobre a instalagao.

. Aligacéo a terra de protecao € fornecida pelo transformador de CA indicado. A rede
elétrica do edificio deve oferecer a protecao de apoio para curtos-circuitos adequada.

. Aligagao protetora deve ser instalada de acordo com as normas e regulamentos
nacionais locais sobre ligagoes.
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Declaragio de exposigao a radiagio

- este equipamento deve ser instalado e utilizado mantendo uma distancia minima de 20 cm
entre o radiador e o corpo do utilizador.

- Este transmissor ndo pode estar proximo nem funcionar em conjunto com outras antenas ou
outros transmissores.

Band: énci i (MHz): 2400-2483.5 5150-5350 5470-5725 5725-5875
Poténcia de RF max. <20dBm <23dBm  <30dBm <36dBm

Este dispositivo estd restrito a utilizacao interior quando a operar no intervalo de frequéncia
5150 - 5350 MHz dentro de todos os Estados-membros. E proibida a banda de frequéncia 5,8
GHz nos Estados-membros ndo BFWA.

Declaracao de conformidade

A UBIQUITI declara que este dispositivo, AF-5XHD, estd em conformidade com os requisitos
essenciais e outras disposicdes relevantes das diretivas 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. O
software do dispositivo nao pode afetar a conformidade com o RED, mesmo se o software é
alterado ou substituido. O texto da declaracao de conformidade da UE e as informacées sobre
c estao disponi na integra através do seguinte enderego de
Internet: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

Notlﬁ(arl de siguranta (dacé este cazul)
Cititi, respectati si pastrati aceste instructiuni.

2 Tineti seama de toate avertismentele.

3. Utilizati numai dispozitive atasabile/accesorii specificate de producator.

© AVERTISMENT: Nefurnizarea unei ventilatii corespunzatoare poate cauza pericol de
incendiu. Pastrati o distant de cel putin 20 mm lang orificiile de ventilatie pentru un flux
de aer adecvat.

© AVERTISMENT: Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, nu expuneti acest
produs la ploaie sau umezeala.

@ AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizati acest produs in locuri care se pot scufunda in apa.

@ AVERTISMENT: Evitati utilizarea acestui produs in timpul unei furtuni cu descércari
electrice. Exista posibilitatea unui risc indepértat de electrocutare ca urmare a fulgerelor.

Informatii privind siguranta electrica (daca este cazul)

Conformitatea este obligatorie cu privire la tensiune, frecventa si cerintele actuale indicate
pe eticheta producatorului. Conectarea la o sursa de alimentare electrica diferita de cele
specificate poate avea drept rezultat functionarea necorespunzatoare, daune la
echipament sau poate reprezenta un pericol de incendiu daca restrictiile nu sunt
respectate.

2. Ininteriorul acestui echipament nu exista piese ce pot fi servisate de operator. Lucrarile
de service trebuie sé fie executate exclusiv de un tehnician de service calificat.

3. Acest echipament este dotat cu un cablu de alimentare electrica detasabil care are un fir de
legare la pamant integral pentru conexiunea la o priza de siguranta impamantata.
a. Nuinlocuiti cablul de alimentare electrica cu unul care nu este de tipul omologat

indicat. Niciodat nu utilizati o fisa de adaptor pentru conexiunea la o prizé cu 2 fire

deoarece astfel se intrerupe continuitatea firului de Iegare la pamant.

. Echipamentul necesitd utilizarea firului de legare la pamant ca parte a certificarii pe
partea de siguranta; modificarile sau utilizarea necorespunzatoare pot reprezenta
pericol de soc, care poate avea drept rezultat accidentari grave sau decesul.

Contactati un electrician calificat sau producatorul dacé aveti intrebari legate de
instalare inainte de a conecta echipamentul.

. Legarea la pamant de protectie este asigurata de adaptorul de c.a. mentionat.
Instalatia cladirii trebuie s ofere o protectie de rezerva corespunzitoare in caz de
scurtcircuit.

. Trebuie instalata o legaturé de protectie in c
nationale locale.
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Declaratie privind expunerea la radiatii

- Acest echipament trebuie instalat si utilizat la o distanta de minimum 20 cm intre radiator si
corpul dvs.

- Acest transmitétor nu trebuie sa fie amplasat in aceeasi locatie sau utilizat impreuna cu orice
alta antend sau alt transmitator.

Benzi de frecventa pentru functionare (MHz): 2400-2483.5 5150-5350 ~ 5470-5725  5725-5875
Putere max. de iesire RF: <20dBm <23dBm <30dBm <36dBm
Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv in toate statele membre este limitata doar la spatii interioare,

atunci cand opereaza i n intervalul de frecvente 2400-2483.5 MHz. Operarea in banda de
frecventd de 5,8 GHz este interzis in statele care nu sunt membre BFWA.

. (om till
Las, folj och behall de har instruktionerna.
Beakta alla varningar.
Anvénd endast bihang/tillbeh6r som anges av tillverkaren.

L a att tillt tillracklig ventilation kan orsaka brandfara.
Ha minst 20 mm fritt utrymme bredvid ventilationshal for tillrackligt luftflode.
VARNING: For att minska risken fér brand eller elektriska stotar bor du undvika att
produkten utstts for regn eller fukt.
VARNING: Anvénd inte produkten pa en plats som kan bli nedsankt i vatten.
VARNING: Undvik att anvénda produkten vid &skvader. Det kan finnas en liten risk for
elektriska stotar vid blixtnedslag.

e & Suwn-

(om till&:
Efterlevnad med avseende pé krav for spanning, frekvens och strém anges i tillverkarens
etikett. Anslutning till en annan strémkalla &n de angivna kan orsaka felaktig funktion,
skador pa utrustningen eller utgéra en brandrisk om begransningarna inte foljs.

2. Detfinnsinga delar som anvandaren kan serva inuti denna utrustning. Service bor endast
utforas av en behorig servicetekniker.
3. Utrustningen ar férsedd med en I8stagbar strémsladd som har en viktig

avsedd for till ett jordat s uttag.
a. Bytinte ut stromsladden mot en som inte &r av den godkénda typen som
tillhandahalls. Anvand aldrig en adapterstickpropp for att ansluta till ett 2-tradsuttag
eftersom detta forstorforblndelsen ijordledningen.

. Utrustningen kréver anva som en del av s& ertifierin-
gen. Modifiering eller felaktig anvandnlng kan innebara risk for stotar som kan
resulterai allvarliga personskador eller dadsfall

. Kontakta en behdrig elektrikerellertillverkaren om du har frdgor om installationen
innan du ansluter utrustningen.

. Skyddande jordning ges av vaxelst nilistan. i ionen ska
ge lampligt kortslutningsskydd.

. Skyddande potentialutjgmning méste installeras i enlighet med lokala, nationella
regler och forordningar for kablage.
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om ing for i
- Utrustningen bér installeras och anvandas med ett minsta avstand pa 20 cm mellan radiatorn
och din krop
CSandaren farinte placeras tillsammans med eller kéras tillsammans med nagon annan antenn
eller sandare.
Frekvensband for drift (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Max RF-uteffekt: <20dBm

5150-5350
<23dBm

5470-5725
<30dBm

5725-5875
<36dBm
Denna enhet ér begransad till anviindning inomhus nr den arbetar i 5150 - 5350 MHz

inomalla i5,8 GH; andet ar forbjudet i
icke-BFWA-lander.

Forsdakran om Gverensstimmelse

Hérmed forsékrar UBIQUITI att den hér enheten, AF-5XHD, efterlever de viktiga kraven och
andra relevanta bestimmelser i direktiven 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Enhetens

programvara kan inte paverka éverenstammelsen med den RODA, dven om programvaran

e

1. Preberite, upostevajte in shranite ta navodila.

2 Upostevajte vsa opozonla

jajte samo dod: pi v skladu z dolocili proizvajalca.

o OPOZORILO: ¢e ne zagotovite ustreznega zracenja, lahko pride do pozara. Pred
prezra¢evalnimi luknjami mora biti najmanj 20 mm prostega prostora za ustrezen pretok
zraka.

@ OPOZORILO: dazmanjsate tveganje elektri¢nega udara ali pozara, tega izdelka ne
izpostavljajte deju ali viagi.

@ OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne

@ OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne bljaj
elektri¢nega udara zaradi strele.

na kraju, ki ga lahko preplavi voda.
med nevihto z Obstaja nevarn

Informacije o elektri¢ni varnosti (¢e je uporabno)
1. Zahteva se skladnost v zveziz frekvenco in i
na oznaki proizvajalca. Povezava z virom napajanja, ki ni naveden, lahko povzroci
nepravilno delovanje, skodo na opremi ali nevarnost pozara, ¢e se ne upostevajo
omejitve.
2. Vopremi ni delov, ki bi jih uporabnik lahko popravil sam. Servis lahko izvaja le
usposobljen servisni tehnil
3. Opremije prilozen snemljivi napajalnl kabel z vgrajeno varnostno ozemljitveno
kije 10 varnostno vti¢nico.
a. Napajalnega kabla ne nadomes\ltezvrs o kabla, ki ni navedena kot odobren.
icane zap zdvoziéno vtiénico, saj to prekine
delovanje ozemljitvene povezave.

. V okviru certifikata o varnosti je z opremo treba uporabljati ozemljitveno povezavo, pri
cemer lahko spreminjanje ali napacna uporaba privede do nevarnosti udara, ki lahko
gcvzrocl resno poskodbo ali smrt.

‘e imate vprasanja o namestitvi, se pred povezovanjem opreme obrnite na
usposobljenega elektricarja ali izdelovalca.

. Zaicitno ozemljitev zagotavlja naveden AC-adapter. Oprema za namestitev v stavbah
zagotovi ustrezno podporno zaicito pred kratkim stikom.

Namestiti je treba zas¢itno povezovanje za izenacitev potencialov v skladu z lokalnimi

nacionalnimi pravilniki in predpisi o napeljavi.

o

a n

o

Izjava o izpostavljenosti sevanju

-To opremo je treba namestiti in uporabljati tako, da je najmanjsa razdalja med oddajnim
telesom in vami 20 cm..

-Tega oddajnika ne smete namestiti poleg druge antene ali oddajnika oziroma ga ni dovoljeno
uporabljati v taksni kombinaciji.

Frekvencéni pasovi delovanja (MHz): 2400-2483.5 5150-5350  5470-5725  5725-5875
Najvecjaizhodna moc RF: <20dBm <23dBm <30dBm <36dBm

Ta naprava je omejena samo na uporabo v zaprtih prostorih, ¢e deluje v frekvenénem obmodju
5150 - 5350 MHz v vseh drzavah ¢lanicah. Delovanje v frekvenénem pasu 5,8 GHz je v drzavah,
ki niso ¢lanice BFWA, prepovedano.

Izjava o skladnosti

Declaratie de conformitate Endras eller byts ut. Den f EU-forsikran om 6 och DruzbaAUB\QU\TI izjavlja, da je ta naprava AF-5XHD v skladu z osnovnimi zahtevami in drugimi
Prin prezenta, UBIQUITI, declara ca acest dispozitiv, AF-5XHD, este conform cu cerintele information om efterlevnad ar i ig pa foljande inter naprave ne‘::.’:ﬂ;%m:{:i‘;‘xé?:ﬁ? QE;’Eé‘i‘.fé?é’éi‘e’ ;g;’;;ﬁg f;??,ﬁﬂ;ﬁi&"eﬁ’gﬁ
esentiale si alte dispozitii relevante ale Directivelor 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. zamenja. Celotno besedilo Izjave EU o skladnosti in podrobne informacije o skladnosti so na
Software-ul dispozitivului nu poate afecta conformitatea cu RED (Directiva privind Ubiquiti International Holding B.V. voljo na jem spletnem mestu: ui.co

echipamentele radio), chiar si in cazul in care software-ul este modificat sau inlocuit. Textul Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederldnderna

complet al declaratiei de conformitate UE si informatii detaliate despre conformitate sunt Ubiquiti International Holding BV.

disponibile la urmatoarea adresa de internet: ui.com/compliance Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nizozemska

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.

Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Tarile de Jos

Bezpeénostné informacie (ak sa pouziva) (ako ca

. Tieto pokyny si precitajte, dodrziavajte ich a odlote siich.
. Venujte pozornost vetkym varovaniam.
vajte len pridavné zari 3pecifikované vyrobcom.

@ VAROVANIE: Nedostato¢nd ventilacia moze sposobit nebezpecenstvo poziaru. Pri
ventila¢nych otvoroch nechajte volny priestor minimalne 20 mm, aby sa zabezpecilo
primerané prudenie vzduchu.

@ VAROVANIE: Nevystavujte tento produkt dazdu ani vihkosti, aby sa zniZilo riziko poziaru

alebo zasahu elektrickym pridom.

VAROVANIE: Tento produkt nepouzivajte na miestach, ktoré samézu ocitnat pod vodou.

VAROVANIE: Tento produkt nepouzivajte pocas burky s bleskami. Mohlo by to

t i ia elektrickou energiou z blesku.

wh o
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dialené rizik

o i (ak sa pouziva)

. Vyzaduje sa splnenie poziadaviek ohladom napitia, frekvencie a elektrického pradu
uvedenych na stitku vjrobcu. Pripojenie k inému ako specifikovanému napajaciemu
zdroju méze zapricinif nespravn, tkodenie zariadenia alebo v pripade
prekro¢enia obmedzeni méze predstavovat nebezpecenstvo poziaru.

. Vtomto zariadeni sa nenachadzaju ziadne diely, ktorych servis by mohla vykonat
obsluhujiica osoba. Servis smie vykonavat vylucne kvalifikovany servisny technik.

. Toto zariadenie sa poskytuje z odpojitelnym siefovym kablom, ktory obsahuje
integrovany bezpe¢nostny uzemniovaci vodic uréeny na zapojenie do uzemnenej
bezpecnostnej zasuvky.

a. Sietovy kabel nevymienajte za iny, ktory nebol dodany ako schvaleny typ.
Nepouzivajte adaptér na pripojenie k 2-vodicovej zasuvke. Prerusite tym kontinuitu
uzemnovacieho vodica.

. PoutZitie uzemfovacieho vodica so zariadenim sa vyZaduje v ramci bezpecnostnej
certifikcie. Upravy alebo p  nebezpecenstvo
zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom, ¢o méze viest k vaznemu zraneniu alebo smrti.

c. Vpripade otédzok ohladom instalécie sa pred pripojenim zariadenia obratte na

kvalifikovaného elektrikéra alebo vyrobcu.

w o~

o

d. Ochranné uzemnenie je zabezpeéené uvedenym AC adaptérom. Instalacia v budove
by mala zabezpecit prislusnu zaloznt ochranu pred skratovanim.
e. Ochranné pospajanie musi byt nainstalované v stlade s miestnymi $tatnymi pravidlami

anariadeniami pre elektroinstalacie.

Vyhlasenie o vystaveni oziareni

-Toto zariadenie sa musi in3talovat a obsluhovat tak, aby bola vzdialenost medzi ziaricom a
vasdim telom minimalne 20 cm.

-Tento vysiela¢ nesmie byt umiestneny ani sa nesmie obsluhovat spolo¢ne so ziadnou inou
anténou alebo vysielacom.

Prevadzkové frekvenéné pasma (MHz): 2400-2483.5 5150-5350 5470-5725 5725-5875
Max. VF vystupny vykon: <20dBm <23dBm  <30dBm <36dBm

Pouivanie tohto zariadenia je élennai ie v ramci frekvenéného
rozsahu 5150 a2 5350 MHz vo v3etkych clenskych tétoch. Prevadzka vo frekvenénom pasme
5,8 GHz je v ¢lenskych stétoch, kde sa nepouziva BFWA, zakzana.

Vyhlasenie o zhode
Spoloénost UBIQUITI tymto prehlasuje, Ze toto zariadenie AF-5XHD spiia zakladné poziadavky
a dalsne pnslusne ustanovenia smernic 2014/53/EU 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Softvér

1. poueTeTe, CNasBalite v CbxpaHABAIiTE Te31 MHCTPYKLMM.

2. O6bpHeTe Ha BCUYKM

3. M3non3salite camo NpUCNoCobNeHATa/aKcecoapuTe, NOCOYEHN OT NPOU3BOAUTENS.

© TNPELYNPEXAEHVE: Mpy n1nca Ha NpasyiHa BEHTUNALMA MMa ONacHOCT OT
Bb3HVKBaHE Ha NOXap. 3a OCUryPABAHE Ha NOAIXOAAL Bb3AlyllieH NOTOK APLKTE Ha
PasCTOAHME OT NOHe 20 MM OT BEHTUNALMOHHITE OTBOPU.

© NPEAYNPEXAEHWE: 3a HamanasaHe Ha pycka OT NOXap UV TOKOB yAap He u3naraiite
(]

o

NPOAYKTa Ha AbXA AW BRara.

MPEAYNPEXAEHVE: He n3nonssaiite NpoAyKTa Ha MecTa, KOWTO MOaT 4a MonagHat
noa sopa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHVE: V36AraiiTe M3n0N3BaHeTo Ha NPOAyKTa No Bpeme Ha
PLMOTEBUHY Gypy. MoXe fja UMa PUCK OT AUCTaHLL TOKOB yaap oT ¢

Mu¢opMauml 3a enekTpuyecka 6e30nacHoOCT (aKo e NpUNoKMMO)
VI31CKBaHATa 33 HANPEXEHME, YECTOTa 1 TOK, TOCOUYEHY Ha ETUKETa Ha NPOW3BOANTENS,
CnepBa pa GbaaT cnassanu. Cebp KbM L Ha paznuuHM o1
nocoyeHnTe, MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 pa6ora, Ha
VAV ONacHOCT OT NOXap B ClyYaii Ha HeCNasBaHe Ha Or paHNYeHNATa,
2. Bo6Opy/BaHETO HAMA UYaCTV, M3UCKBaLLY 0BCNYKBaHe OT onepaTop. CepBu3HO
06Ny KBaHe TPAGBA fa Ce U3BLPLIBA CAMO OT KBANGULINPAHY TEXHALY.

3. Tosa o6opyasaHe e CHaGAEHO C NOABIXEH 3aXPaHBaLL Kaben, KOITO MMa MHTerpupaH
3awnTeH 3acl KbM 3a3eMeH
npepnaseH u3xon.

a. He i Kaben c kaben, p

oT npepocTaseHuA ofoGpeH
Tvn. Hukora He wencen 3a ci M2
M3X0f1, Thi KAaTO TOBA LLE KOMNPOMETUPA 3a3eMABAHETO.
6. CepTU¢UKaTHT 33 6230NaCHOCT Ha OGOPYABAHETO HaNara U3MON3BaHE Ha 3a3eMUTENEH
p , My ynoTpe6a Moxe aa cb3gane
OMacHOCT OT TOKOB YAaP, KOWTO Aa 0BE/AE A0 CEPUO3HO HapaHsABaHe MM CMBPT.
. CebpxeTe ce C nmc aKo nmare
BbLNPOCY OTHOCHO MOHTaXa, NPe/aV Aa CBbpXeTe 060pyABaHETO.
3alMUTHOTO 3a3eMABaHE Ce OCUTYPABA OT NOCOYEHA NPOMEHNMBOTOKOB AAaNTep.
CrpaaHaTa MHCTanauna cnefsa Aa e OCUrypeHa C NoAXoAsAla pe3epBHa 3alyuTa ot
KbCO CbevHeHue.
. 3auTHUTe BPb3KY TPAGBA 42 GbAAT MHCTANMPaHI B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHI
HaLWOHANHY NPABYNA U pernameHTy 3a okabenABaHe.

®

bS]

3a

“ToBa 060pynBaHe TpAGBa Aa C& MOHTUPA 11 EKCMNIOATMPA Ha MUHIMAMHO Pa3CTOAHIe OT 20 CM
MeX [y U3/bUBATENA U BALLETO TANO.

-Tosv npepasaten He TpAGBa Aa GbA NO3NLMOHMPaH A0 MW eKCMNIOATUPAH 3aeAHO C APYTY
aHTEeHW UK NpepasaTeny.

2400-2483.5 5150-5350  5470-5725  5725-5875
T <20dBm <23dBm  <30dBm <36dBm

Pa6otHa yectora (MHz):

Tosa yCTpOVWCTBOTD € OrpaHM4YeHo 3a N3NoN3BaHe Ha 3aKPUTO CaMo Korato pa60m B
paavoUecTOTeH AuanasoH o 5150 Ao 5350 MHz 3a BC/kM AbpXaBY UneHkm. 3abparera e
eKCTI0ATaUWA B PAAUONECTOTHATA NeHTa 5,8 GHz B AbpaBH M3BbH GHKCMpanNA
WINPOKONEHTOB Ge3XIEH AOCTDI.

32 Cbe

tzhodu s p i smernice o radiovych zariadeniach (RED), a to ani v
pripade, 2¢ a softuér smen alebo vyment. PIné znenie vyhldsenia o zhode EU a podrobné
informécie o silade st k dispozicii nar ejir ovej adrese: ui.com.

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holandsko

C HacTosuioTo UBIQUITI geknapupa, ue ToBa ycTpoiicTso, AF-5XHD, cboTBeTCTBa Ha
ChUIECTBEHITE M3VICKBAHVA 1 APYTUTE NPUNOXAMM NPEANNCaHNA Ha JupeKTuBy 2014/53/EC,
2014/30/EC, 2014/35/EC. YCTPOWCTBOTO Ma COPTYep, KOMTO He MOXe /13 NOBNVAC BbPXY
CHOTBETCTBUETO C [IMpeKTUBATA 3a paAMOCHOPbKeHMATa (RED) AOPY aKo Gbje NpOMeHeH uam
noaMeHeH. TuAHUAT TeKcT Ha EC fleknapaLuaTa 3a CboTBeTCTBME v NoApo6Ha UHbOpMaLM 3a
CHOTBETCTBMETO € HaNMYHa Ha CIeiHNA NHTePHET aapec: ui.com/compliance

Y6ukyutu NntepHewbHbA Xonaukr b.B. (Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.)
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Hnaepnaravs

Biztonsagi megjegyzések (ha vannak)

1. Olvassa el, kdvesse és tartsa be ezeket az utasitasokat.
2. Vegye figyelembe az ésszes figyelmeztetést.
3. Csakagyarto altal ta
© FIGYELMEZTETES: A 6 szell6zés

légéramlas érdekében hagyjon legaldbb 20 mm szabad helyet a szellézényilasok mellett.
© FIGYELMEZTETES: A tiiz vagy éramiités kockazatédnak csdkkentése érdekében ne tegye
o
o

tartozékokat hasznalja.
okozhat. A 6

ki aterméket esének vagy nedvességnek.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Ne hasznlja ezt a terméket olyan helyen, ahol viz al4 keriilhet.
FIGYELMEZTETES: Keriilje a termék hasznélatét vihar idején. Fennéllhat a villimcsapas
miatti dramiités veszélye.

Elektromos biztonsagi informaciok (ha van)
1. Meg kell felelni a gyarto cimkéjén feltiintetett fesziiltség- frekvencia- és
A ramforrashoz valé csatlakoztatas

helytelen miikodé a éska asé ag ezethet, ha
nem tartjak be a korlatozasokat.

2. Ebbenaberendezésben nincsenek kezel6 altal javithat6 alkatrészek. A szervizelést csak
szakképzett szerviztechnikus végezheti.

3. és egy lecsatolhat6 tapka van ellatva, amely beépitett biztonséagi
foldelovezelekkel rendelkezik, amelyet foldelt biztonsagi aljzathoz kell csatlakoztatni.

. Ne cserélje ki a tapkabelt olyanra, amely nem mellékelt jovahagyott tipus. Soha ne
hasznaljon adap aljzathoz valé c mertez
megsérti a foldel§ vezeték folytonossagat.

. Aberendezés a biztonsagi tandsitvany részeként megkoveteli a foldelévezeték
hasznélatat, a médositas vagy a helytelen hasznalat ramiitésveszélyt jelenthet, amely
sulyos sériilést vagy halalt okozhat.

. Hakérdése van a telepitéssel kapcsolatban, a berendezés csatlakoztatasa elott
forduljon szakképzett villanyszerelshoz vagy a gyértohoz.

. Avédéfoldelést a listan szerepld AC adapter biztositja. A beépitett szigetelésnek
megfe\elo rovidzarlat elleni védelmet kell biztositania.

ahelyi nemzeti ésel6ira 8en

o

o

n

o

e A é
kell beszerelni.

Sugarterhelesl nyllatkozat

-Ezt y kell i és G
\ega\abb 20cm lavolsag legyen.

- Ezt az ad6t nem szabad més antennaval vagy adéval egy helyen elhelyezni, illetve azzal
egyiitt mékodtetni.

i, hogy a sugérforras és a teste kozott

Mikodési frekvencia (MHz): ~ 2400-2483.5
Max. RF kimeneti teljesitmény: <20 dBm

5150-5350
<23dBm

5470-5725
<30dBm

5725-5875
<36dBm

Ez az eszkoz csak beltéri hasznélatra korlatozddik, ha az 5150 - 5350 MHz frekvenciatartomany-
ban miikédik az 6sszes tagallamon beliil. Az 5,8 GHz-es frekvenciasavban tilos a miikodtetés a
BFWA-n kiviili tagéllamokban.

Megfelelségi nyilatkozat

Az UBIQUITI ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az AF-5XHD eszkéz megfelel a 2014/53/EU 2014/30/EU,
2014/35/EU. A készilék olyan amely nem aRED-nekvalo
megfeleléséget, még akkor sem, ha a szoftvert megvaltoz(aqak vagy kicserélik. Az
EU-megfeleloségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege és a részletes megfelel6ségi informaciok a
kovetkez6 internetcimen érheték el: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Hollandia

(hvis

1. Laes, folg og gem disse anvisninger.

2. Veer opmaerksom pa alle advarsler.

3. Anvend kun tilslutninger/tilbeher der er specificeret af fabrikanten.

@ ADVARSEL: Utilstrackkelig ventilation kan forérsage brandfare. Hold mindst 20 mm frit
rum ved siden afventilationshullerne for at opna tilstraekkelig luftstromning.

© ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stad, udszt ikke dette produkt for regn
eller fugt.

© ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette produkt pa steder, hvor det kan komme under vand.

© ADVARSEL: Undga at bruge dette produkt i tordenvejr. Der kan vaere en svag risiko for

elektrisk sted fra lynnedslag.

Elektrlsk i ion (hvis
Kravene til spaending, frekvens og strom oplyst pa produktetiketten skal overholdes.
Tilslutning til en anden stramkilde end den specificerede kan resultere i ukorrekt drift,
beskadigelse af udstyret eller udgere en brandfare, hvis kravene ikke overholdes.

2. Dereringen dele inde i dette udstyr, der skal vedligeholdes af brugeren. Der mé kun
udferes service af en kvalificeret tekniker.
3. Dette udstyr er forsynet med en aftagelig netledning, som har en integreret

beregnet til ing til en jordet si
a. Udskift ikke netledningen med en, der ikke erafden medfolgende, godkendie type.
Brug aldrig et adapterstik til at tilslutte til en ikke-jordet stikkontakt, da dette vil
afbrydejordforbindelsen.

. Udstyret kreever brug af j som en del af ertificeringen, da
endringer eller forkert brug ellers kan medfere risiko for elektrisk sted, der kan
resultere i alvorlig personskade eller dod.

. Kontakt en kvalificeret elektriker eller
installationen, inden udstyret tilsluttes.

. Den listede AC-adapter har beskyttelsesjord. Bygningsinstallationen skal give
passende backup med en kortslutningsbeskyttelse.

Beskyttelsen ved sammenkoblingen skal udferes i overensstemmelse med lokale,

nationale regler og forskrifter for montering.

o

n

hvis der er sp: om

o

®

ing om ud: "
- Dette udstyr skal monteres og betjenes med en afstand pd mindst 20 cm mellem
udstralingskilden og din krop.

- Denne sender ma ikke placeres sammen med, eller drives sammen med en anden antenne
eller sender.

5150-5350
<23dBm

Driftsfrekvens (MHz): 240024835
Maks. RF-udgangseffekt: <20 dBm

5470-5725
<30dBm

5725-5875
<36dBm

Denne enhed er, i alle medlemslande, begraenset til kun at ma bruges indenders, nar den
opererer i frekvensomradet 5150 - 5.350 MHz. Drift i 5,8 GHz-frekvensbandet er forbudt i
ikke-BFWA-medlemslande.

Overensstemmelseserklaring

Hermed erklzerer UBIQUITI, at denne enhed, AF-5XHD, er i overensstemmelse med de
vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU,
2014/35/EU. Enheden har software, der ikke kan pavirke overensstemmelsen med RED, selvom
softwaren andres eller udskiftes. Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen og
detaljeret overer mation er ti ig pa folgende interr
ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holland

Merknader for sikkerhet (dersom aktuelt)
1. Les, folg, og behold denne instruksjonen.

2. Folgalle advarsler.

3. Bruk kun deler/tilbehor som er spesifisert av produsenten.

@ ADVARSEL: Ved 4 ikke sorge for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon kan man fordrsake brannfare.
Hold minst 20 mm klaring ved siden av ventilasjonshullene for tilstrekkelig luftstrem.

© ADVARSEL: For & redusere risikoen for brann eller elektrisk stot, ma produktet ikke
utsettes for regn eller fuktighet.

@ ADVARSEL: lkke bruk dette produktet pa steder som kan havne nedi vann.

@ ADVARSEL: Unnga & bruke dette produktet under tordenvaer. Det kan vaere en liten risiko
for at elektrisk stot oppstar ved kontakt med lyn.

Informasjon om elektrisk sikkerhet (dersom aktuelt)

1. Overholdelse er pakrevd med hensyn til krav for spenning-, frekvens og strom angitt pa
produsentens etikett. Tilkobling til en annen stramkilde enn de som er spesifisert kan fore
til feil drift, skade pa utstyret eller utgjore en brannfare hvis begrensningene ikke felges.

2. Deteringen deler pa innsiden av dette systemet som kan repareres av operataren.
Service skal kun utfores av en kvalifisert servicetekniker.

3. Enheten er utstyrt med en avtakbar stromledning som har en integrert jordet ledning for
sikkerhet, og er beregnet for tilkobling til et jordet suttak.

a. Ikke bytt ut med en ing som ikke er godkjent slik den
medfolgende godkjente typen. Bruk aldri en adapterplugg til & koble til en toleder
stikkontakt, da dette vil adelegge kontinuiteten til ledningen som er jordet.

. Utstyret krever bruk av jordet ledning som en del av sikkerhetssertifiseringen, og
modifisering eller feil bruk kan gi stotfare som kan resultere i alvorlig personskade eller
ded.

. Hvis det er spersmal om installasjonen for du kobler til utstyret, ma du kontakte en
kvalifisert elektriker eller produsenten.

. Beskyttende jording leveres av oppfort AC-adapter. Bygningsinstallasjon skal gi en

hensiktsmessig sikring for kortslutning.

Beskyttende bindemiddel ma installeres i samsvar med lokale og nasjonale

ledningsregler og forskrifter.

o

a n

®

Erklaering om strilingseksponering

- Dette utstyret bor installeres og brukes med en minimumsavstand p& 20 cm mellom
radiatoren og kroppen din.

- Denne senderen ma ikke samlokaliseres eller fungere sammen med noen annen antenne
eller sender.

Driftsfrekvens (MHz): 2400-2483.5 5150-5350
Maks. RF utgangseffekt: <20 dBm <23dBm

5470-5725
<30dBm

5725-5875
<36dBm

Denne enheten er begrensetm innendors bruk ndr den brukes i frekvensomradet 5150 - 5350
MHzialle Drift i 5,8 GH: erforbudti som ikke er
BFWA-medlem.

Samsvarserklaering

Herved erklaerer UBIQUITI at denne enheten, AF-5XHD, er i samsvar med de grunnleggende
kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktivene 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU.
Enheten har en programvare som ikke kan pavirke samsvar med RED, selv om programvaren
endres eller erstattes. Den teksten til EU gen og detaljert
samsvarsinformasjon er tilgjengelig pa felgende Internett-adresse: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederland

Safety Notices (if applicable)
Read, follow, and keep these instructions.
Heed all warnings.
3. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
© WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard. Keep at least 20
mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for adequate airflow.
© WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this product to rain
ormoisture.
@ WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by water.
@ WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may be a remote
risk of electric shock from lightning.

lectrical Safety ion (if appli

. Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current requirements

indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a different power source than those

specified may result in improper operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire
hazard if the limitations are not followed.

. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service should be

provided only by a qualified service technician.

. This equipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an integral safety

ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety outlet.

a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided approved type.
Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet as this will defeat the
continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the safety certification,
modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard that can result in serious injury or
death.

. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are questions about the
installation prior to connecting the equipment.

. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building installation shall provide

appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national wiring rules

and regulations.

w o~
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Radiation Exposure Statement

- This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20 cm between
the radiator and your body.

- This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna
or transmitter.

Operating Frequency (MHz):  2400-2483.5
Max. RF Output Power: <20dBm

5150-5350
<23dBm

5470-5725
<30dBm

5725-5875
<36dBm

This device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 - 5350 MHz frequency
range. Operation in the 5.8 GHz frequency band (BFWA: Broadband Fixed Wireless Access) shall
check with local regulation.

Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, UBIQUITI, declares that this device, AF-5XHD, is in compliance with the essential
requirements and olher relevant provisions of UK Regulations Radio Equipment Regulations
2017, Elec 2016 and Electrical Equipment (Safety)
Regulations 2016. The devnce has software that cannot affect the conformity with the Radio
Equipment Regulations 2017, even if the software is changed or replaced. The full text of the UK
declaration of conformity and detailed compliance information is available at the following
internet address: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti Distribution UK Limited
2 New Street Square, London, United Kingdom

Safety Notices (if applicable)
Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

2. Heed all warnings.

3. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

© WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard. Keep at least 20
mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for adequate airflow.

© WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this product to rain

o

o

ormoisture.

WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by water.
WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may be a remote
risk of electric shock from lightning.

Safety ion (if
. Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current requirements
indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a different power source than those
specified may result inimproper operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire
hazard if the limitations are not followed.
2. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service should be
provided only by a qualified service technician.

3. Thisequipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an integral safety
ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety outlet.

a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided approved type.
Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet as this will defeat the
continuity of the grounding wire.

b. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the safety certification,
modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard that can result in serious injury or
death.

c. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are questions about the
installation prior to connecting the equipment.

d. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building installation shall provide
appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

e. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national wiring rules
and regulations.

Compliance information is available at the following internet address:
ui.com/compliance

Instruction
640-00338-08

Avis de sécurité (si applicable)

Lisez, suivez et conservez ces instructions.

2. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

3. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

@ ATTENTION : Linsuffisance de ventilation adéquate peut causer un risque d'incendie.
Laissez un espace minimum de 20 mm devant tous les trous de ventilation pour un débit
d‘air adéquat.

@ ATTENTION : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'exposez pas ce

produit  la pluie ou a I'humidité.

ATTENTION : N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un endroit ot il pourrait étre submergé par

I'eau.

@ ATTENTION : Evitez d'utiliser ce produit pendant un orage électrique. Il peut y avoir un
risque de choc électrique a distance par la foudre.

e

de sécurité électrique (si
La conformité est requise en ce qui concerne la tension, la fréquence et les exigences
actuelles indiquées sur Iétiquette du fabricant. Une connexion a une autre source
d'alimentation que celles précisées peut entrainer un mauvais fonctionnement,
endommager I'équipement ou poser un risque d'incendie si les limites ne sont pas
respectées.

. Cematériel ne contient pas de piéces devant étre entretenues par I'opérateur. Les

réparations doivent uniquement étre fournies par un technicien qualifié.

. Ce matériel est fourni avec un cordon d'alimentation amovible qui dispose d'un fil de

terre de sécurité intégré destiné a la connexion & une prise de terre de sécurité.

Ne remplacez pas le cordon d'alimentation par un cordon qui n'est pas approuve.
Nutilisez jamais un adaptateur pour connecter le matériel a une prise a 2 fils car cela
nuira a la continuité du fil de mise a la terre.

. Le matériel nécessite I'utilisation d’un fil de mise a la terre dans le cadre de sa
certification de sécurité. Toute modification ou tout mauvais usage peut constituer un
risque de choc électrique pouvant entrainer une blessure grave, voire la mort.
Contactez un électricien qualifié ou le fabricant en cas de questions au sujet de
I'installation avant la connexion du matériel.

. Une mise a la terre de protection est fournie par 'adaptateur CA indiqué. Le batiment
fournira une protection appropriée de protection contre les courts-circuits.

. Une couche protectrice de liaison doit étre installée conformément aux régles et
réglementations locales.
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Informations la conformité sont disponibles a I'adresse internet suivante :
ui.com/compliance

Instructions
relatives au
E-Label

Safety Notices (if applicable)
Read, follow, and keep these instructions.
2. Heed all warnings.
3. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
© WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard. Keep at least 20
mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for adequate airflow.
@ WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this product to rain
ormoisture.
@ WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by water.
© WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may be a remote
risk of electric shock from lightning.

Safety ion (if
. Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current requirements
indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a different power source than those
specified may result in improper operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire
hazard if the limitations are not followed.
2. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service should be
provided only by a qualified service technician.

3. Thisequipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an integral safety
ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety outlet.

a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided approved type.
Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet as this will defeat the
continuity of the grounding wire.

b. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the safety certification,
modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard that can result in serious injury or
death.

c. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are questions about the
installation prior to connecting the equipment.

d. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building installation shall provide
appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

e. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national wiring rules
and regulations.

Compliance information is available at the following internet address: @
ui.com/compliance

RCM
Information



